

No. 22-CV-7654

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILL WALLACE,

PETITIONER,

v.

POSTER, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER – WILL WALLACE**

Team No. 23  
Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

    Cases .....iii

    Other Authorities .....iv

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

SUMMARY OF JURISDICTION .....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....7

I.    The Fifteenth Circuit Erred In Concluding That The Delmont CC Law Was Unconstitutional Because It Did Not Violate Respondent’s Free Speech Rights Under First Amendment Jurisprudence.....7

    A.    In accordance with the findings of the Fifteenth Circuit, Respondent qualifies as a common carrier.....8

    B.    Respondent continuously acts as a traditional common carrier as opposed to a platform with editorial control.....11

    C.    As a traditional common carrier, Respondent’s free speech rights were not violated by the Delmont CC Law.....13

II.   The Fifteenth Circuit Improperly Found That Delmont's Cc Law Violates The First Amendment Because The Law Passes The Free Exercise Tests, And Justice Requires It Be Upheld.....16

    A.    Delmont's CC Law Satisfies The Neutrality Prong In The *Smith* Test Because It Does Not Specifically Target APC Nor Refer To Respondent's Religious Beliefs.....17

B.	Delmont's CC Law Satisfies The Generally Applicability Prong In The <i>Smith</i> Test Because It Applies To All Common Carriers And Does Not Provide A Method For Creating Exemptions.....	19
C.	In The Alternative, If The Delmont Cc Law Is Found To Fail The Smith Test, It Still Passes A Strict Scrutiny Analysis.....	20
1.	Delmont’s compelling interest in passing the Delmont CC Law is to make sure that common carriers are not stifling viewpoints they disagree with nor favoring one viewpoint over another.....	20
2.	Delmont’s CC Law is narrowly tailored because it uses the least restrictive means to achieve the two compelling state interests.....	21
D.	If Delmont’s CC Law Fails the <i>Smith</i> Test and Strict Scrutiny, the Rapid Evolution of the Digital World and the Interest in Justice Requires That it be Upheld.....	23
1.	The phrase “Blood is Blood” does not violate APC’s non-aggression and pacifist beliefs, and Ms. Thornberry’s account should never have been suspended.....	24
2.	The “no contribution provision” enforces the goals of Delmont’s CC Law.....	25
CONCLUSION .....		25
APPENDIX A .....		26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....		27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) (Thomas, J., concurring) .....	10, 14
<i>Bose Corp. v Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	8
<i>Brass v. North Dakota</i> , 153 U.S. 391 (1894) .....	7
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Nat. Gas Pipeline Co. of Am.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	8-9
<i>Cook Tractor Co. v. Dir. of Rev.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. 2006) .....	9
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	11, 13
<i>Emp’t Div. Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	7
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (2015) .....	9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	19

<i>Ingate v. Christie</i> , 175 Eng. Rep. 463 (N.P. 1850) .....	9
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	15
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Asso. of Reg. Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (1976) .....	10
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	7
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. and Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	8-9
<i>United States Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (2016) .....	12
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	7, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) .....	5
Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The First Amendment, Common Carriers, and Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality, Digital Platforms and Privacy</i> , 1 J. OF FREE SPEECH LAW 463 (2021) .....	11
Britannica, <a href="https://www.britannica.com/topic/pacifism">https://www.britannica.com/topic/pacifism</a> (last visited January 10, 2022) .....	24

Pew Research Center, *About three-in-ten U.S. adults say they are ‘almost constantly’ online*, <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/> .....21

Pew Research Center, *Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet*, <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/> .....23

Pew Research Center, *Social Media Fact Sheet*, <https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/social-media/> .....21
